TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL ORDINANCE 468-20 AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING THE FLOODPLAIN ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMITTEE, AND AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION"

WHEREAS, the Affordable Housing Committee which was established in 1989 has been inactive for a number of years, has no members and is no longer active; and

WHEREAS, the Floodplain Advisory Committee which was established in 2012 has also been inactive for a number of years; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee wants to clean up the Township Code by abolishing those committees;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill in the County of Morris, New Jersey, that Chapter 2 of the Township Code entitled "Administration" is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1. Section 2-34 entitled "Affordable Housing Committee" is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. Section 2-40 entitled "Floodplain Advisory Committee" is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 3. Any and all other ordinances or parts thereof in conflict or inconsistent with any of the terms hereof are hereby repealed to such extent as they are so in conflict or inconsistent.

Section 4. In case any article, section or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid in any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect any other article, section or provision of this ordinance except insofar as the article, section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

<u>ATTEST</u>

Megan Phillips, RMC Township Clerk Brendan Rae, Mayor

First Reading and Introduction: <u>November 12, 2020</u> 1st Publication: <u>November 19, 2020</u> Second Reading and Adoption: <u>December 9, 2020</u> 2nd Publication: <u>December 17, 2020</u>